conservative approach to risk

 Fees down 15.5% Y/Y reflecting the “negative
GDP impact” on consumers (AUM upfront,
credit card), of not fully digital products (Non
Life Insurance) and of the bank’s risk appetite
(consumer finance/credit insurance). First
signs of recovery starting to be seen in June
(total Jun 20 fees above Jun 19)

 Costs down 2.5% Y/Y mainly thanks to lower
FTEs and variable costs reduction

 LLPs up 41.1% Y/Y due to overlay provisioning
on some sectors due to Covid-19 in 2Q20

 FY20 cost of risk confirmed at 200-240bps

NII: -22m NII from customer rates especially in Consumer lending (2Q20 new production at 0.2bn)
Fees: 16m negative ACE one-off in 2Q20, up-front fees -59m, transactional -55m (cards, payment)

The end notes are an integral part of this Presentation. See pages 57-63 at the back of this presentation for information related to the financial metrics and defined terms in this presentation

UniCredit Group - Strictly Confidential

28

CB Germany
Resilient commercial revenues 1H/1H despite the lockdown

Annex - Divisional data

Main drivers

(a) Underlying 1H20 RoAC excluding IFRS9 macro scenario impairments was 7.6%.

Data in m

Total revenues 589 622 584 -6.1% -0.9% 1,185 1,205 +1.7%

o/w Net interest 384 420 380 -9.3% -0.9% 767 800 +4.3%

o/w Fees 175 196 169 -13.9% -3.5% 359 365 +1.6%

Operating costs -397 -424 -411 -3.1% +3.6% -813 -835 +2.8%

Gross operating profit 192 197 172 -12.6% -10.1% 372 370 -0.6%

LLPs -4 -153 -72 -52.7% n.m. -26 -225 n.m.

Net operating profit 188 45 100 n.m. -46.5% 347 145 -58.2%

Stated net profit 156 16 86 n.m. -44.9% 297 102 -65.8%

Underlying net profit1 150 19 91 n.m. -39.1% 267 110 -58.7%

Stated RoAC 13.5% 1.2% 7.3% +6.2p.p. -6.2p.p. 12.8% 4.3% -8.6p.p.

Underlying RoAC1 13.0% 1.5% 7.8% +6.3p.p. -5.2p.p. 11.5% 4.7% -6.9p.p.

C/I 67.4% 68.2% 70.4% +2.2p.p. +3.0p.p. 68.6% 69.3% +0.7p.p.

CoR (bps) 2 69 32 -37 +30 6 51 +45

∆ % vs

1Q20

∆ % vs

2Q19
2Q19 1Q20 2Q20

∆ % vs

1H19
1H19 1H20

(a)

 NII up 4.3% 1H/1H due to a material one-off
item in 1Q20 linked to a tax litigation case.
Adjusting for this, NII was almost stable

 Resilient fees performance (+1.6% 1H/1H)
despite the lockdown. All fee categories
already rebounding above 2019 levels in June

 Costs up 3.6% Y/Y due to higher pension
scheme costs and Covid-19 related additional
expenses partly offset by lower variable
expenses

 1H20 CoR at 51bps reflecting conservative
approach to risk

 FY20 cost of risk confirmed at 40-60bps

NII one-off: +50m 1Q20 and +12m in 2Q20 successful tax litigation case
"Avale Lux“ in CB GER
Costs: +22m Y/Y, (i) pension scheme costs due to lower interest rate +8m
(i.e. lower return from interest rates has to be compensated in order to
achieve guaranteed pension scheme contribution), (ii) Covid-19 +4m

The end notes are an integral part of this Presentation. See pages 57-63 at the back of this presentation for information related to the financial metrics and defined terms in this presentation

UniCredit Group - Strictly Confidential

29

CB Austria
Positive Q/Q NII trend. Underlying net profit impacted by one-off items

Annex - Divisional data

Main drivers

(a) Underlying 1H20 RoAC excluding IFRS9 macro scenario impairments was -1.1%.

Data in m

Total revenues 387 342 303 -11.4% -21.6% 741 645 -12.9%

o/w Net interest 172 155 156 +0.2% -9.7% 340 311 -8.6%

o/w Fees 148 160 127 -20.6% -14.2% 293 287 -1.9%

Operating costs -224 -252 -242 -3.8% +8.2% -479 -495 +3.2%

Gross operating profit 162 90 61 -32.5% -62.7% 262 150 -42.5%

LLPs 2 -85 1 n.m. -69.0% 10 -84 n.m.

Net operating profit 164 5 61 n.m. -62.8% 271 66 -75.7%

Stated net profit 156 -58 3 n.m. -98.4% 224 -55 n.m.

Underlying net profit1 164 -59 -2 -96.3% n.m. 231 -62 n.m.

Stated RoAC 22.1% -8.6% 0.0% +8.6p.p. -22.1p.p. 15.8% -4.2% -20.0p.p.

Underlying RoAC1 23.1% -8.8% -0.7% +8.1p.p. -23.8p.p. 16.3% -4.7% -20.9p.p.

C/I 58.0% 73.7% 80.0% +6.3p.p. +22.0p.p. 64.7% 76.7% +12.0p.p.

CoR (bps) -2 75 -1 -76 +1 -4 38 +42

∆ % vs

1Q20

∆ % vs

2Q19
2Q19 1Q20 2Q20

∆ % vs

1H19
1H19 1H20

(a)

 NII up 0.2% Q/Q with no significant impact
related to Covid-19 as higher volumes
compensated customer rates compression

 Y/Y drop in dividends driven by temporarily
lower contribution from 3 Banken

 Investment fees and transactional fees from
card business affected by the lockdown.
Recovery started in Jun 20 with fees above
Jun 19

 Costs up +8.2% Y/Y. HR costs impacted by a
material one-off pension related item in
2Q19. Adjusting for this, costs -2.3% Y/Y

 LLPs impacted by releases. FY20 cost of risk
confirmed at 50-60bps

 Net profit negatively affected by non recurring
impairment of the 3 Banken Group of -63m
booked in profit on investments

The end notes are an integral part of this Presentation. See pages 57-63 at the back of this presentation for information related to the financial metrics and defined terms in this presentation

UniCredit Group - Strictly Confidential

30

CEE
Solid underlying net profit with constant costs despite COVID expenses

Annex - Divisional data

Main drivers

(a) Stated numbers at current FX. Variations Q/Q and Y/Y at constant FX (Underlying net profit, RoAC, C/I and CoR variations at current FX).
(b) Underlying 1H20 RoAC excluding IFRS9 macro scenario impairments was 11.7%.

Data in m (a)

Total revenues1 1,000 959 850 -8.5% -11.6% 1,991 1,809 -7.2%

o/w Net interest 644 631 559 -8.6% -9.8% 1,286 1,190 -5.5%

o/w Fees 201 187 173 -5.0% -10.8% 405 360 -9.1%

Operating costs -385 -381 -372 +0.3% -0.1% -750 -753 +2.4%

Gross operating profit 614 578 478 -14.2% -18.8% 1,241 1,056 -13.1%

LLPs -86 -297 -199 -32.0% n.m. -186 -495 n.m.

Net operating profit 529 281 279 +4.7% -44.3% 1,056 560 -45.6%

Stated net profit 417 115 218 n.m. -45.0% 727 333 -53.0%

Underlying net profit2 416 123 220 +78.5% -47.1% 726 344 -52.6%

Stated RoAC 19.9% 4.9% 10.7% +5.9p.p. -9.1p.p. 17.6% 7.7% -9.9p.p.

Underlying RoAC2 19.8% 5.3% 10.8% +5.5p.p. -9.0p.p. 17.6% 8.0% -9.6p.p.

C/I 38.5% 39.8% 43.8% +4.0p.p. +5.2p.p. 37.7% 41.6% +4.0p.p.

CoR (bps) 52 177 121 -56 +69 56 149 +93

∆ % vs

2Q19

∆ % vs

1Q20
2Q19 1Q20 2Q20

∆ % vs

1H19
1H19 1H20

(b)

The end notes are an integral part of this Presentation. See pages 57-63 at the back of this presentation for information related to the financial metrics and defined terms in this presentation

 NII -8.6% Q/Q at constant FX due to central
bank rates cuts, and lower income from
government bonds and replicating portfolios

 Fees down 10.8% Y/Y at constant FX with
transactional fees (-15.9% Y/Y) mainly
impacted by implementation of EU cross-
border payment regulation from Dec 19 and
lower turnover in payments and cards. Fees